difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate
reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.50%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.53%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.19%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.19%) (5.19%) (6.19%)

Net Pension Liability $  47,553,480  37,332,253  29,067,587

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

71

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  64,129,216  30,959,991  33,169,225

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,093,450  —  1,093,450
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,201,864  —  3,201,864
Changes of Benefit Terms  81,417  —  81,417
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  2,796,911  —  2,796,911
Changes of Assumptions  (738,846)  —  (738,846)
Contributions - Employer  —  1,744,211  (1,744,211)
Contributions - Employees  —  297,339  (297,339)
Contributions - Other  —  11,822  (11,822)
Net Investment Income  —  279,347  (279,347)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,923,289)  (2,923,289)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (60,951)  60,951
Prior Period Adjustment  —  —  —

Net Changes  3,511,507  (651,521)  4,163,028

Balances at April 30, 2023  67,640,723  30,308,470  37,332,253

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

72

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,597,865. At April 30,
2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 3,574,306 (2,262,843) 1,311,463

[…]

difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. The Single Discount Rate
reflects:

1. The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments (during the period in which the
fiduciary net position is projected to be sufficient to pay benefits), and

2. The tax-exempt municipal bond rate based on an index of 20-year general obligation bonds with an
average AA credit rating (which is published by the Federal Reserve) as of the measurement date (to the
extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 6.50%, the
municipal bond rate is 3.53%, and the resulting single discount rate is 5.31%.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the Village’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.31%) (5.31%) (6.31%)

Net Pension Liability $  37,888,176  29,335,987  22,472,406

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

76

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 $  55,271,646  26,064,688  29,206,958

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,046,042  —  1,046,042
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  2,770,423  —  2,770,423
Changes of Benefit Terms  (53,147)  —  (53,147)
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  238,445  —  238,445
Changes of Assumptions  (1,720,095)  —  (1,720,095)
Contributions - Employer  —  1,749,467  (1,749,467)
Contributions - Employees  —  238,858  (238,858)
Contributions - Other  —  2,355  (2,355)
Net Investment Income  —  208,260  (208,260)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,384,154)  (2,384,154)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (46,301)  46,301

Net Changes  (102,486)  (231,515)  129,029

Balances at April 30, 2023  55,169,160  25,833,173  29,335,987

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

77

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized pension expense of $3,395,130. At April 30,
2023, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $ 1,551,751 (2,633,643) (1,081,892)

[…]

Balance at April 30, 2023  2,077,167

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 4.14%, while the prior valuation used 3.98%. The
following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.14%) (4.14%) (5.14%)

Total OPEB Liability $  2,279,699  2,077,167  1,900,625

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

80

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a variable Healthcare Trend Rate, as well as
what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Healthcare Trend Rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $  1,873,498  2,077,167  2,317,404

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the fiscal year ended April 30, 2023, the Village recognized OPEB expense of $116,111. At April 30, 2023,
the Village and reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected
and Actual Experience $ 705,080 (262,986) 442,094

Change in Assumptions 219,056 (550,887) (331,831)
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments — — —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB 924,136 (813,873) 110,263

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

81

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be
recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Outflows/

Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2024 $ 3,184
2025 3,184
2026 3,184
2027 2,257
2028 (7,269)

Thereafter 105,723

Total 110,263

SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On January 23, 2024, the Village passed an ordinance for the issuance of General Obligation Bonds of 2024 in the
amount of $5,000,000 with an interest rate of 4.95%. The final maturity is due on December 15, 2040.

VILLAGE OF WESTCHESTER, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

82

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are required by the
GASB but are not considered a part of the basic financial statements. Such information includes:

• Schedule Employer Contributions
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Police Pension Fund
Firefighters' Pension Fund

• Schedule of Changes in the Employer's Net Pension Liability/(Asset)
Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund
Police Pension Fund
Firefighters' Pension Fund

• Schedule of Investment Returns
Police Pension Fund
Firefighters' Pension Fund